

No. 17-1498

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, PETITIONER,

*v.*

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT J. KATERBERG  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
STEPHEN K. WIRTH  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001*

JONATHAN W. RAUCHWAY  
SHANNON W. STEVENSON  
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS  
LLP  
*1550 17th St., Suite 500  
Denver, CO 80202*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN S. WILLIAMS  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD  
MENG JIA YANG  
THOMAS S. CHAPMAN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
lblatt@wc.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| I. This Court Has Jurisdiction.....                        | 2    |
| II. Section 113 Requires Reversal .....                    | 3    |
| III. Section 122(e)(6) Requires Reversal .....             | 7    |
| A. Respondents Are PRPs .....                              | 7    |
| B. Respondents Are Not “Contiguous<br>Landowners” .....    | 15   |
| C. Remand Is Pointless .....                               | 16   |
| IV. Preemption Principles Require Reversal.....            | 17   |
| A. Impossibility Preemption Applies.....                   | 17   |
| B. Obstacle Preemption Applies.....                        | 20   |
| C. CERCLA’s Savings Clauses Do Not Bar<br>Preemption ..... | 23   |
| Conclusion.....  | 25   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases:   |         |
| <i>Arceneaux v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 336 (1964) (per curiam) .....  | 2       |
| <i>Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>284 U.S. 8 (1931) .....  | 3       |
| <i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway<br/>Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....                          | 7       |
| <i>Christian v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> ,<br>358 P.3d 131 (Mont. 2015).....   | 15, 16  |
| <i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall<br/>Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....   | 7       |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....   | 3       |
| <i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....   | 21      |
| <i>Detroit &amp; Mackinac Railway Co. v.<br/>Michigan Railroad Commission</i> ,<br>240 U.S. 564 (1916) .....                       | 3       |
| <i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth<br/>Judicial District</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 382 (1976) (per curiam) .....                     | 2, 3    |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....  | 24      |
| <i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water<br/>Conservation District v. United States<br/>ex rel. Wilson</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 280 (2010) ..... | 12      |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....   | 6       |
| <i>Kennerly v. District Court of Ninth<br/>Judicial District</i> ,<br>400 U.S. 423 (1971) (per curiam) .....                       | 2       |

Cases—continued:

*Key Tronic Corp. v. United States*,  
 511 U.S. 809 (1994) ..... 7

*Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett*,  
 570 U.S. 472 (2013) ..... 17

*Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.*,  
 491 U.S. 1 (1989) ..... 8

*PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*,  
 564 U.S. 604 (2011) ..... 19, 20

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*,  
 517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 8, 10

*Sunburst School District No. 2 v. Texaco, Inc.*, 165 P.3d 1079 (Mont. 2007)..... 18

*Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.*,  
 204 U.S. 426 (1907) ..... 24

*United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.*,  
 551 U.S. 128 (2007) ..... 7, 9

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
 524 U.S. 451 (1998) ..... 7

*Weston v. City Council of Charleston*,  
 2 Pet. 449 (1829)..... 2, 3

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 19

Statutes, rules, and ordinances:

Anaconda-Deer Lodge County, Montana  
 Code of Ordinances ch. 24, art. XXX ..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 300.430(f)(1)(i)(A) ..... 22

42 U.S.C.  
 § 9601(9) ..... 9  
 § 9601(24) ..... 14  
 § 9601(40)(B) ..... 10, 13, 16  
 § 9605(h)(4)(a) ..... 8, 10  
 § 9606(a) ..... 11, 13  
 § 9606(b)(2) ..... 11

## Statutes, rules, and ordinances—continued:

|                            |            |
|----------------------------|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. (continued)      |            |
| § 9607(a) .....            | 7, 12, 14  |
| § 9607(a)(1) .....         | 9          |
| § 9607(a)(4)(B).....       | 21         |
| § 9607(o)(2)(A).....       | 10, 14     |
| § 9607(q)(1)(A).....       | 10, 15     |
| § 9607(q)(1)(A)(iii).....  | 16         |
| § 9607(q)(1)(A)(iv).....   | 14, 16     |
| § 9607(q)(1)(A)(v).....    | 14, 16     |
| § 9607(q)(1)(A)(viii)..... | 15         |
| § 9607(q)(1)(B).....       | 15         |
| § 9607(r)(1).....          | 10, 13, 16 |
| § 9613(a) .....            | 3, 4       |
| § 9613(b).....             | 3          |
| § 9613(g).....             | 10         |
| § 9613(g)(1) .....         | 11, 12     |
| § 9613(g)(2)(A).....       | 11         |
| § 9613(h).....             | 3, 6, 23   |
| § 9613(h)(1) .....         | 6          |
| § 9614(b).....             | 21         |
| § 9617.....                | 20         |
| § 9619(c)(2)(D).....       | 12         |
| § 9619(d).....             | 9          |
| § 9619(e)(1)(D).....       | 12         |
| § 9621.....                | 20         |
| § 9621(d)(1) .....         | 22         |
| § 9622(a) .....            | 9, 21, 22  |
| § 9622(e)(1)(A).....       | 8          |
| § 9622(e)(6) .....         | 7, 18      |
| § 9624(b)(2) .....         | 9          |
| § 9658(a)(1) .....         | 21         |
| § 9659(a) .....            | 23         |

## Statutes, rules, and ordinances—continued:

|                     |    |
|---------------------|----|
| Mont. R. App. P.    |    |
| 6(6) .....          | 2  |
| 14(1) .....         | 2  |
| 14(3) .....         | 2  |
| S. Ct. R. 15.2..... | 15 |

## Other authorities:

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 132 Cong. Rec. 28,441 (1986) .....  | 6  |
| Anaconda Smelter Superfund Site,<br>Anaconda Regional Water, Waste and<br>Soils Record of Decision (1998).....            | 20 |
| Summary of ATSDR's Exposure<br>Investigation (2019),<br><a href="https://bit.ly/2r13MQY">https://bit.ly/2r13MQY</a> ..... | 22 |
| Black's Law Dictionary 1369 (5th ed. 1979) .....  | 19 |
| Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i><br>§ 3.8 (11th ed. 2019) .....  | 3  |
